ORDINANCE NO. 00-06-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, **APPROVING** AND **ADOPTING** THE INTERIM BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF MARATHON FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999/2000; **PROVIDING** FOR **EXPENDITURE** FUNDS; PROVIDING FOR CARRYOVER OF FUNDS: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY: PROVIDING FOR NOTICE; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon is a municipality located in Monroe County, Florida: and

WHEREAS, a public hearing and first reading will be held June 20, 2000 at 7:00 p.m. at Marathon Government Center, 2798 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE IS CREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY CHARTER:

<u>Section 1</u>. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated by this reference.

Section 2. Budget Adoption. The City of Marathon's Interim Budget for the Fiscal Year 199912000, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is approved and adopted and shall become effective at the beginning of the date of incorporation to the end of the Fiscal Year, which is September 30, 2000.

Section 3: Expenditure of Funds. The City Manager or his designee is authorized to expend or contract for expenditures such necessary funds for the operation of the City government in accordance with the budget adopted hereby.

Section 4: Carryover of Funds. Funds of the City's 199912000 Interim Budget not expended during the current Fiscal Year 1999/2000 may be used and expended during subsequent fiscal years.

Section 5: Conflict. That all sections or parts of Sections of the Code Ordinances, all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances and all Resolutions, or parts of Resolutions, in conflict are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 6. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance but they shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective upon adoption on the second reading.

The foregoing Ordinance as offered by Councilmember , who
moved for its adoption. This motion was seconded by Councilmember Bartus,
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Mayor Robert Miller 425
Vice Mayor John Bartus
Councilman Frank Greenman
Councilman Jon Johnson
Councilman Randy Mearns yes
PASSED on first reading this 20 day of, 2000.
The foregoing Ordinance as offered by Councilmember Johnson, who
moved for its adoption. This motion was seconded by Councilmember Mearns,
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Mayor Robert Miller 45
Vice Mayor John Bartus 4e5
Councilman Frank Greenman 4es
Councilman Jon Johnson 48
Councilman Randy Mearns 4es
PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this 2 day of 2000.
ROBERT MILLER MAYOR
RUBERT MULTER MAYOR

ATTEST:

Muff Lengeral
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CITY ATTORNEY